
Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
19th and early 20th Century

Scope
Thanet’s homes & hospitals and their principal occupants, gleaned from the following sources :

• 1847 History, Gazetteer and Directory of the County of Kent, by Samuel Bagshaw
• 1851 Post Office Directory of Kent
• 1867 Post Office Directory of Kent
• 1890 Kelly’s Directory of Kent
• 1903 Kelly’s Directory of Kent
• 1881 Census of the Thanet Registration District (transcript)
• 1891 Census of the Thanet Registration District (original)
• 1901 Census of the Thanet Registration District (original)

Arrangement
Entries are arranged alphabetically, headed by the name of the home or hospital. Each entry provides
a summary of the principal occupants, giving their names, occupations and the current name of the
establishment.

• some homes were not ‘named’, and are listed under general purpose headings
• two or more homes may be unknowingly listed under one entry; some homes may be listed

under two or more entries
• some homes may appear under a name that was used only for a limited period (if they were

sometimes known by a location-derived name, the Index may help to identify these)
There are indexes for Occupants and Locations starting at page 9 ~ a location is shown in the
Index only if it does not appear in the entry’s heading

Abbreviations & Notations
Key sources are noted in curly brackets ~ for example :

{1890} Kelly’s Directory of Kent, 1890
{1881-987/12} 1881 Census, folio 12 of piece 987
{1891-730/28} 1891 Census, folio 28 of piece 730
{1901-821/72} 1901 Census, folio 72 of piece 821

Annotation is enclosed in square brackets.

Barry J White
October 2004



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 2 of 11

 1.  Alexandra Philanthropic Homes (Margate)
§ homes for adults ~ 26 dwellings in 1881; 32 dwellings i n 1891; 34 dwellings in 1901
§ built 1865-1867
• individual dwellings ~ Alexandra Homes {1881-984/119}
• F W ANSELL, secretary ~ Alexandra Philanthropic Homes, Tivoli Road {1890}
• individual dwellings ~ Alexandra Homes {1891-727/13}
• Georgina BROOKS, matron of Philanthropic Homes ~ Alexandra Homes {1901-821/72}
• F W ANSELL, secretary ~ Alexandra Philanthropic Homes, Tivoli Road {1903}

 2.  All Saints Orphanage (Birchington)
• … PERCHES, Miss, matron ~ All Saints Boys Orphanage, 12,13&14 Gordon Square {1890}
• see Gordon Home for Orphans

 3.  Almshouses (Birchington)
§ homes for adults ~ 4 dwellings [or households] in 1881; 4 dwellings in 1891; 4 dwellings in 1901
• no resident superintendent ~ Birchington {1881-983/91}
• no resident superintendent ~ Acol Road {1891-725/69}
• no resident superintendent ~ Birchington {1901-819/73}

 4.  Almshouses (Minster)
§ homes for adults ~ 4 dwellings in 1891; 4 dwellings in 1901
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street {1891-725/10}
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street {1901-819/20}

 5.  Almshouses (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 1 dwelling in 1881; 1 dwelling in 1891; 3 dwellings in 1901
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street, St Lawrence {1881-990/99}
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street, St Lawrence {1891-733/5}
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street, St Lawrence {1901-828/31}

 6.  Apsley Villa, Home of Rest (Ramsgate)
• Josephine HORTON & Marie PARKER, Misses ~ Home of Rest, Apsley Villa, Crescent Road {1890}
§ not used as a home {1891-731/159}

 7.  Barber Almshouses (Ramsgate)
§ homes for adults ~ 12 dwellings in 1901
• no resident superintendent ~ The Almshouse, The Elms {1901-825/100}
• no resident superintendent ~ Barber Almshouses, The Elms {1903}

 8.  Blackwood Holiday Home for Boys (Ramsgate)
• E MCMULLIN, Miss, proprietor ~ Blackwood Holiday Home (boys), Grange Road {1903}

 9.  Braganza House (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ 5 inmates in 1901
• Rachael B MORTON, hospital nurse ~ Braganza House, Edgar Road {1901-823/81}

 10.  Bromley House, Bromley Union Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 13 inmates in 1891; no inmates in 1901
• Jane M BROWN, matron ~ Bromley House, Conv. Home, Bromley Union, Northwood {1891-732/132}
• unoccupied ~ Bromley House, Convalescent Home, Bromley Union {1901-827/157}

 11.  Buckmaster Memorial Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for adults ~ 13 inmates in 1901
• Hannah WOOD, lady superintendent ~ Buckmaster Home, Western Esplanade {1901-828/151}
• Hannah WOOD, Miss, lady superintendent ~ Buckmaster Memorial Home, Western Esplanade {1903}

 12.  Chateau Bellevue, Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 47 inmates in 1881; 83 inmates in 1891; 176 inmates in 1901
§ established 1847, with accommodation for 100 patients and with ‘extensive pleasure grounds’ attached
• Robert PERRY ~ Sea Bathing Infirmary, Chateau Belle Vue, Dane {1847}
• Robert PERRY ~ Chateau Bellevue, Sea Bathing Establishment, Wilderness, Dane {1851}

(… for invalids from the Hospitals & Metropolitan Workhouses)
• Robert PERRY ~ Sea Bathing Establishment, Chateau Bellevue {1867}
• Frank J PERRY, proprietor of sanatorium ~ Chateau Bellevue, Wilderness Hill {1881-986/73}
• Frank PERRY ~ Convalescent Home, Chateau Belle Vue, Wilderness Hill {1890}
• Mary Louise PERRY, assistant matron ~ Chateau Belle Vue Infirmary, Wilderness Hill {1891-729/97}

(… for the reception of Convalescent Patients being or having been under Parish Medical Relief)
• Francis PERRY, chief resident officer ~ Chateau Belle Vue Infirmary etc, Wilderness Hill {1901-824/38}

(… Workhouse Hospital & Convalescent Home , Sanatorium, Wilderness Hill & 24-27 Grotto Cottages)
• Frank PERRY ~ Convalescent Home, Chateau Belle Vue, Wilderness Hill {1903}

 13.  Chelsea Infirmary, Childrens Convalescent Home (Westgate)
§ home for children ~ 31 inmates in 1901
• Mariame CLARKE, matron ~ Chelsea House, annotated ‘Workhouse’ {1901-820/78}
• M CLARK, Miss, matron ~ Chelsea Infirmary Childrens Convalescent Home, 21 Adrian Square {1903}

 14.  Childrens Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 17 inmates in 1891
• Mary WOOD, living on own means ~ Childrens Home, 3 Albion Terrace {1891-732/46}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 3 of 11

 15.  Churchfield House, Childrens Convalescent Home (Margate)
• unoccupied ~ Churchfield House, Cranborne Place {1901-822/10}
• R E PERRY, proprietor ~ Childrens Convalescent Home, Churchfield House, Cranbourne Place {1903}

 16.  Clergy Rest (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ none in 1881 or 1891
• Mary C STANLEY, lady superintendent ~ 7 Union Crescent {1881-985/101}
• … CANNON, Miss, lady superintendent ~ Clergy Rest, 7 Union Crescent {1890}
• Ellen CANNON, lady superintendent of clergy rest ~ 7 Union Crescent {1891-728/12}

 17.  Clergy Rest (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ none in 1891
• Juliana E PARDOE, Miss, lady principal ~ The Clergy Rest, 1 Arklow Terrace {1890}
• Julianna PARDOE, lady principal ~ Clergy Rest, Arklow Terrace {1891-732/53}

 18.  Clergy Seaside Rest (Margate)
• … BARKER, Miss, lady superintendent ~ Clergy Seaside Rest, 5 Royal Crescent {1903)

 19.  Collett’s Home of Rest for Men (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 10 inmates in 1891; no inmates in 1901
• … BYNG, Mrs, matron ~ Miss Collett’s Home of Rest for Men, 28 La Belle Alliance Square {1890}
• Caroline BING, matron of home of rest ~ Home of Rest, 28 La Belle Alliance Square {1891-730/112}
• Henry BING, lodging house keeper ~ 28 La Belle Alliance Square {1901-825/133}
• Henry BING ~ Home of Rest for Men, 28 La Belle Alliance Square {1903}

 20.  Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 20 inmates in 1881
• Charlotte PENNY, matron ~ Convalescent Home for Children, 33 Harold Road {1881-986/121}
• Jonadab FINCH, secretary ~ Convalescent Home, 33 Harold Road {1890}

 21.  Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ no inmates in 1901
• Sophia COOK, surgical nurse ~ 38 Gordon Road {1901-823/92}
• Sophia COOK, Miss, matron ~ Convalescent Home, 38 Gordon Road {1903}

 22.  Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
• Annie GASCOYNE, matron ~ Convalescent Home, 16 Bellevue Place {1867}

 23.  Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 10 inmates in 1881; 4 inmates in 1891
• Eliza MAYES, matron ~ Convalescent Home, 4 Bellevue Road {1881-987/125}
• … MAYES, Miss, matron ~ Convalescent Home, 4 Bellevue Road {1890}
• Eliza MAYNE, matron ~ Convalescent Cottage Home, 4 Bellevue Road {1891-731/62}

 24.  Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
• Elizabeth SIEGEL, Mrs, matron ~ Boys Convalescent Home, 27 La Belle Alliance Square {1890}
§ not used as a home {1891-730/112}

 25.  Convalescent Home (Westgate)
• Henry George HOLLAND ~ Childrens Conv. Home, 1-4 Canterbury Parade, Canterbury Road {1903}

 26.  Cottage Hospital (Margate)
§ hospital ~ 3 patients in 1881; 5 patients in 1891; 13 patients in 1901
§ established 1876
• Rachel MORTON, matron ~ Cottage Hospital, Victoria Road {1881-985/69}
• William Knight TREVES, medical superintendent ~ Margate Cottage Hospital, Victoria Road {1890}
• Mary BUXTON, hospital nurse ~ Cottage Hospital {1891-727/105}
• Margaret MASON, hospital nurse ~ Cottage Hospital, Victoria Road {1901-822/71}
• Margaret E MASON, Miss, matron ~ Margate Cottage Hospital, Victoria Road {1903}

 27.  Cotton’s Convalescent Cottage for Women (Ramsgate)
• see St Helen’s Convalescent Home

 28.  Creche (Margate)
• … CARRIER, Miss, matron ~ The Creche, 13 Hawley Square {1890}
• unoccupied ~ 13 Hawley Square {1891-727/115}

 29.  Creche (Margate)
• M MANSFIELD, Mrs, matron ~ Margate Creche, 76 Victoria Road {1903}

 30.  Cripples Holiday Home, Ragged School Union {Margate)
• … SUTHERLAND, Miss, matron ~ Cripples Holiday Home etc, 9&10 Churchfield Place {1903}

(Cripples Holiday Home, Ragged School Union)
 31.  Cripples Nursery (Margate)

§ home for children ~ 18 inmates in 1881
• Elizabeth COX, matron ~ The Cripples Nursery, 23 Eaton Terrace {1881-984/150}

 32.  Cripples Nursery (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 18 inmates in 1891
• … BERRIDGE, Miss, matron ~ Cripples Nursery, Margate Branch, 10 Sea View Terrace {1890}
• Fanny BERRIDGE, matron ~ Cripples Nursery, Margate Branch, 10 Sea View Terrace {1891-727/62}
§ not used as a home ~ St Johns College at 10 Sea View Terrace {1901-821/162}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 4 of 11

 33.  Cuthbert House, Home for Afflicted Orphans (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 38 inmates in 1891
• … GINEVER, Mrs, principal ~ Home for Afflicted Children, Granville Road {1890}
• Mary A SPILLETT, matron of Mrs Ginever’s Home ~ Cuthbert House, Granville Road {1891-733/62}
• see Kingsdown Orphanage

 34.  Deaf & Dumb Asylum (Margate)
§ school for children ~ 276 inmates in 1881; 289 inmates in 1891; 253 inmates in 1901
§ opened in 1875; new wings being added in 1880 and 1886
• Augusta Annie COLLETT, matron ~ Deaf & Dumb Asylum, Long Mill Lane {1867}
• Harriett Hannah HOWARD, matron ~ Asylum for Deaf/Dumb Poor Children, Victoria Road {1881-986/131}
• Jane RAYMOND, Mrs, matron ~ Deaf & Dumb Asylum & Grounds, Victoria Road {1890}
• Jane RAYMOND, matron ~ Deaf & Dumb Asylum etc, Victoria Road {1891-729/83}

(Deaf & Dumb Asylum for the Education and Maintenance of Deaf and Dumb Children of the Poor)
• Annie WILSON, matron ~ Asylum for the Deaf & Dumb Children of the Poor, Victoria Road {1901-824/30}

(… for Maintaining, Clothing & Educating Deaf and Dumb Children)
• Annie WILSON, Miss, matron ~ Royal Asylum for the Education of Deaf etc, Victoria Road {1903}

(Royal Asylum for the Education of Deaf & Dumb Children of the Poor)
 35.  Dover House, East Kent Industrial Home (Ramsgate)

§ home for children ~ none in 1881; 21 inmates in 1891; 12 inmates in 1901
• Jemima Elizabeth E E SARTAIN, principal, schoolmistress ~ Dover House, Grange Road {1881-989/65}
• Ann MILLER, Mrs, matron ~ East Kent Industrial Home, Dover House, 51 Grange Road {1890}
• Ann MILLER, matron ~ Dover House, E.K. Training Home for Girls, Grange Road {1891-731/142}
• Mary A WRIGHTSON, matron of Industrial Home for Girls ~ Dover House, Grange Road {1901-826/101}

 36.  Dover House (Little), Girls Friendly Home of Rest (Ramsgate)
• Mary Ann WRIGHTSON, Mrs, matron ~ Girls Friendly Home, Little Dover Ho., Southwood Road {1903}

(Girls Friendly Home of Rest, Little Dover House, Southwood Road)
 37.  Drapers Almshouses (Margate)

§ homes for adults ~ 27 dwellings in 1881; 40 dwellings in 1891; 37 in dwellings in 1901
§ endowed by Michael YOAKLEY in his will of 1707. Built in 1709; with its own burial ground. In 1847 said

to have comprised nine dwellings (with another four then being built), and used for poor women from the
parishes of St John, St Peter, Birchington and Acol. One house was used as a Quacker’s meeting house

• superintendent not named ~ Drapers Alms Houses {1851}
• superintendent not named ~ Michael Yoakley’s Almshouses {1867}
• Frances S JONES, superintendent ~ Chapel House {1881-984/9}
• Emma BOURON, superintendent ~ Drapers Almshouses {1891-726/8}
• Emma BOWRON, superintendent ~ Drapers Almshouses {1901-821/92}
• Emma BOWRON, superintendent ~ Michael Yoakley’s Almshouses for Drapers [sic] {1903}

 38.  East Cliff House, Metropolitan Asylum Homes (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 40 inmates in 1901
• Emily K JACOB, matron ~ Metropolitan Asylum Board, East Cliff House, Clifton Terrace {1901-23/48}
• E K JACOB, Miss, matron ~ Metropolitan Asylum Homes, East Cliff House, Alexandra Road {1903}

 39.  Fegans Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 72 inmates in 1901
• Edward R SMITH, superintendent ~ Fegans Home, High Street {1901-825/5}

 40.  Finsbury House, Invalids Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 4 inmates in 1891
• W F HATHAWAY, Mr & Mrs ~ Invalids Home, Finsbury House & Cottages, Finsbury Road {1890}
• William Frederick HATHAWAY, retired Baptist missionary ~ Finsbury House {1891-732/67}

 41.  Glengariff, Home for Delicate Children (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 2 inmates in 1901
• Frances M KENT, head of private home ~ Glengariff, Eastern Esplanade {1901-824/26}
• … KENT, Miss ~ Home for Delicate Children, 32 Eastern Esplanade {1903)

 42.  Gordon Home for Orphans (Birchington)
§ home for children ~ 22 inmates in 1891
• Elizabeth GODERICH, matron ~ Gordon Home for Orphans, Gordon Square {1891-725/81}
• see All Saints Orphanage

 43.  Haverstock Hill Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 5 inmates in 1891
• Laura A SADGROVE, matron ~ Haverstock Hill Convalescent Home, Harold Road {1891-729/71}
• see Orphan Working School and Alexandra Orphanage

 44.  Home for Motherless Girls (Margate)
• Isabella GLENNIE, Miss, lady superintendent ~ Home for Motherless Girls, 45 Hawley Square {1867}

 45.  House of Rest for Christians (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ 1 inmate in 1891
• Mary A EDWARDS, honorary superintendent ~ House of Rest for Christians, 39 Gordon Rd {1891-729/51}

 46.  Invalids Home (Margate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 4 inmates in 1881
• Laura NELTHORPE, head of Invalid Home ~ 10 Dalby Square {1881-986/94}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 5 of 11

 47.  Invalids Home (Margate)
§ no inmates in 1901
• Mary L EASTY, matron ~ Nursing Home, 4 Endcliffe Gardens, First Avenue {1901-824/24}
• Mary EASTY, Miss ~ Invalids Home, 4 Endcliffe Gardens, First Avenue {1903}

 48.  Invalids Home (Westgate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 8 inmates in 1881
• John H BROWN, proprietor Invalid Home ~ 20 Adrian Square {1881-984/55}

 49.  Kent Nurses Co-operative Home for Invalids (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 3 inmates in 1901
• May F CARVICK, in charge ~ home for children, 50 Harold Road {1901-824/16}
• … CARVICK, Miss, principal ~ Kent Nurses Co-operative Home for Invalids, 46&48 Harold Road {1903}

 50.  Kingsdown Orphanage (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ circa 32 inmates in 1901
• Mary Ann SPILLETT, matron ~ Kingsdown Orphanage, Granville Road {1901-828/80}
• M A SPILLET, Miss, matron ~ Home for Afflicted Children, Granville Road {1903}
• see Cuthbert House

 51.  Lambert House, Metropolitan Association for Befriending Young Servants  (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 18 inmates in 1901
• Marion ABBOTT, matron of home ~ Lambert House {1901-827/158}
• Marian ABBOTT, Mrs, matron ~ Metropolitan Association etc, Lambert House, Margate Road {1903}

 52.  Lawn House, Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 10 inmates in 1881; 84 inmates in 1891; 158 inmates in 1901
• Eugenie HARDING, head of religious community & conv home ~ 62 Grosvenor Terrace {1881-984/147}
• Sister Jeanne Marie ……, lady superintendent ~ Conv. Home, Lawn House, 62 Grosvenor Place {1890}
• M Honnine KERSTEN, lady superior of home ~ Lawn House Conv. Home, Grosvenor Place {1891-727/38}
• Marie KERSTEN, sister supervisor ~ RC Convalescent Home, Lawn House, Grosvenor Pl {1901-824/45}
• Daughters of the Cross, in charge ~ Lawn House, Convalescent Home, 62 Grosvenor Place {1903}

 53.  Lying In Charity (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ none in 1891
• Alexander BROWN, Mrs, treasurer & secretary ~ Lying In Charity, 11 Union Crescent {1890}
• Martha S HARTY, manageress of lying in charity ~ 11 Union Crescent {1891-728/12}
• Alexander BROWN, treasurer & secretary ~ Margate Lying In Charity, 11 Union Crescent {1903}

 54.  Marlborough House, North Surrey District School Convalescent Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 13 inmates in 1891
• … ALLEN, Miss, matron ~ North Surrey District Schl Conv. Home, Marlborough Ho, Granville Rd {1890}
• Florence A ALLEN, matron of convalescent home ~ Marlborough House, Granville Road {1891-733/62}
• Margaret MACKENZIE, caretaker [just one other occupant] ~ North Surrey District Home {1891-733/92}

 55.  Metropolitan Convalescent Institution (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 84 inmates in 1901
• Blanch PEPPER, matron ~ Metropolitan Home {1901-828/171}
• L Blanche PEPPER, Miss, matron ~ Metropolitan Convalescent Institution, Lanthorne House Road {1903}

 56.  Metropolitan Infirmary for Children (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 159 inmates; 114 inmates in 1891
§ established 1841. In 1847 said to specialise in children afflicted by scrofula, most from Union Workhouses
• John WEEKLEY, Mr [assumed to be the proprietor] ~ Paradise Place {1847}
• John WEEKLEY, master ~ Metropolitan Est. for Children afflicted with Scrofula, Brunswick Place {1851}
• John WEEKLEY, proprietor ~ Metropolitan Est. for Children & Sea Bathing Infirmary, Dane Hill {1867}
• John WEEKLEY, proprietor ~ Metropolitan Infirmary, Northumberland Road {1881-986/33}
• Edwin LEVETT, proprietor ~ Metropolitan Infirmary for Children, Dane Hill/Northumberland Road {1890}
• Edwin LEVETT, superintendent ~ Metropolitan Infirmary, Northumberland Road {1891-729/92}

(… infirmary for the reception of Scrofulous Children from various parishes and unions)
 57.  Nevet Convalescent Home (Broadstairs)

• unoccupied ~ Nevet Convalescent Home, House of Rest {1891-733/92}
 58.  Nuckles Almshouses (Broadstairs)

§ homes for adults ~ 3 dwellings [or households] in 1881 ; 1 dwelling in 1891; 8 dwellings in 1901
§ in 1847 said to consist of 13 dwellings, formed from the old parish workhouse
• no resident superintendent ~ St Peter {1881-991/88}
• no resident superintendent ~ High Street, St Peter {1891-733/109}
• no resident superintendent ~ Nuckles Almshouse, High Street, St Peter {1901-828/146}

 59.  Nursing Home (Margate)
§ no inmates in 1901
• Kathleen A LLOYD, keeper of nursing home ~ 15 Lewis Avenue {1901-824/11}

 60.  Nursing Home (Margate)
• Richard H BRITTAIN ~ Private Nursing Home, 41 Lewis Avenue {1903}

 61.  Nursing Home (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ 3 inmates in 1901
• Alice JAGGARS, head ... ~ hospital, 21 Cliftonville Avenue {1901-823/107}
• … JAGGARS, Miss ~ Nursing Home, 21 Cliftonville Avenue {1903}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 6 of 11

 62.  Nursing Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 1 inmate in 1901
• Helen TIMMS, general nurse ~ 15 Sea View Terrace {1901-821/162}
• … TIMMS, Mrs ~ Nursing Home, 15 Sea View Terrace {1903}

 63.  Nursing Institution and Home for Gentlefolk (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 12 inmates in 1901
• Sarah A WOOD, head ~ Licensed Nursing Home, 10 Victoria Parade {1901-827/58}
• Sarah WOOD, Miss ~ Nursing Institution & Home for Gentlefolk, 10 Victoria Parade, East Cliff {1903}

 64.  Orphan Working School and Alexandra Orphanage (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 2 inmates in 1901
• Laura A SADGROVE, matron ~ Convalescent Home, Harold Road {1901-824/15}
• Laura SADGROVE, matron ~ Orphan Working  School & Alexandra Orphanage, 67 Harold Road {1903}
• see Haverstock Hill Convalescent Home

 65.  Orphanage (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 20 inmates in 1881
• Caroline HAY, sister in charge of orphanage ~ 5 Wrotham Court {1881-991/31}

 66.  Private Hospital (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 4 inmates in 1891
• Florence NORTON, proprietor etc ~ Private Hospital, 2 Clarendon Villas, Clarendon Road {1891-729/79}

 67.  Rest Home for Girls (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 10 inmates in 1891; 8 inmates in 1901
• Mary SISSONS, Mrs, matron ~ The Rest (Home for Girls), Elms Park Villas, The Elms {1890}
• Mary SISSONS, matron ~ Home of Rest, 2 Elms Park Villas, The Elms {1891-730/142}
• Mary SISSONS, matron ~ Home of Rest, 21 Vale Square {1901-826/101}
• Mary SISSONS, Miss, matron ~ The Rest (Home for Girls), 21 Vale Square {1903}

 68.  Royal Dispensary (Ramsgate)
§ established 1820; funded by charity. In 1847 said to have had 23,159 ‘admissions’ between 1820 and

1846, but the management committee said to be hoping to obtain a buil ding with room for beds, catering
for the accidents that often occurred in the harbour area. Rebuilt 1878

• S G WARMAN, secretary ~ Ramsgate & St Lawrence Royal Dispensary, Broad Street {1890}
• Charlotte SMITH, caretaker [no other occupants] ~ Dispensary, Broad Street {1891-730/49}
• Mary J HOW, caretaker ~ Ramsgate & St Lawrence Dispensary {1901-825/46}
• S G WARMAN, secretary ~ Ramsgate & St Lawrence Royal Dispensary, Broad Street {1903}

 69.  Royal Sea Bathing Hospital (Margate)
§ hospital ~ 103 patients in 1881; 142 patients in 1891; 106 patients in 1901
§ founded in 1791; accommodation for about 220 patients; funded by charity. In 1847 said to be the only

establishment in the country catering exclusively for scofulous patients, and only accepting patients
requiring sea air & sea bathing as part of their treatment. The hospital is said to have admitted 19,795
patients between 1796 and 1846

• superintendent/matron not named ~ Royal Sea Bathing Infirmary, Westbrook {1847}
• Ann ALMOND, Mrs, matron ~ Royal Sea Bathing Infirmary, Westbrook {1851}
• George CHEXFIELD, superintendent ~ Royal National Hospital {1867}
• George H CHEXFIELD, superintendent ~ Royal Sea Bathing Infirmary {1881-985/23}
• George H CHEXFIELD, superintendent ~ Royal Sea Bathing Infirmary, Canterbury Road {1890}
• George H CHEXFIELD, superintendent ~ Royal Sea Bathing Infirmary, Westbrook {1891-729/102}

(… for the treatment of Scrofulous diseases)
• George Pigott Corruthers GRAY, Commander retired ~ Royal Sea Bathing etc, Westbrook {1901 -824/51}

(… Hospital for Tubercular and other Diseases)
• … GRAY, Commander RN, superintendent ~ Royal Sea Bathing Hospital, Canterbury Road {1903}

 70.  Sailors Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 2 inmates in 1881; 3 inmates in 1891;  no inmates in 1901
• Mary Ann HOY, keepers wife ~ Sailors Home {1881-989/58}
• William FENNELL, master ~ Sailors Home & Mission Church, The Harbour/Royal Harbour {1890}
• William N FENNELL, manager ~ Sailor’s Home, Military Road {1891-731/120}
• William FENNELL, manager ~ Sail ors Home, Military Road {1901-826/123}
• William FENNELL, master ~ Sailors Home, Military Road, Royal Harbour {1903}

 71.  Sailors Institute (Ramsgate)
• William WHITMORE, honorary secretary ~ Harbour Mission Sailors Institute, 5 Liverpool Place {1867}

 72.  Seamens Infirmary & General Hospital (Ramsgate)
§ hospital for adults & children ~ 9 patients in 1881; 9 patients in 1891; 15 patients in 1901
§ established in 1847
• superintendent not named ~ Seamens Infirmary, West Cliff Road {1851}
• Mary CARTER, Mrs, matron ~ Ramsgate Seamens Infirmary, West Cliff Road {1867}
• Elizabeth MILLGATE, matron ~ Seamens Infirmary, West Cliff Road {1881-989/9}
• Sarah HOMER, Mrs, matron ~ Seamens Infirmary & General Hospital, 69 West Cliff Road {1890}
• Sarah A HORNER, matron ~ Seamens Infirmary, West Cliff Road {1891-731/90}
• Catherine BALL [?], acting matron ~ General Hospital, West Cliff Road {1901-826/99}
• … DOCKER, Miss, matron ~ Seamens Infirmary & General Hospital, 69 West Cliff Road {1903}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 7 of 11

 73.  Shaftesbury House, Seaside Home of the YMCA (Margate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 5 visitors in 1891; 6 visitors in 1901
• W Owens MELL, manager ~ Seaside Home of the YMCA (London), Shaftesbury Ho, 6 Marine Terr {1890}
• William Owens MELL, manager YMCA home ~ Shaftesbury House, Marine Terrace {1891-727/46}
• Henry John BISHOP, manager ~ YMCA House, 6 Marine Terrace {1901-821/133}
• Henry John BISHOP, manager ~ Seaside Home of YMCA (London), Shaftesbury Ho, 6 Marine Terr {1903}

 74.  Shipwrecked Fishermen & Mariners Royal Benevolent Society (Margate)
• Edward S WHITEHEAD, …… Boat & Lifeboat ~ 10 Fort Crescent {1901-822/100}
• Edward S WHITEHEAD, honorary agent ~ Shipwrecked Fishermen etc, 10 Fort Crescent {1903}

 75.  Smack Boys Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 9 inmates in 1891; 7 inmates in 1901
• John William HULL, superintendent ~ Smack Boys Home, The Harbour/Royal Harbour {1890}
• Nathaniel TAYLOR, superintendent Smack Boys Home ~ Military Road {1891-731/120}
• Thomas BOLINGBROKE, master ~ Smack Boys Home, Military Road {1901-826/123}
• Thomas BOLINGBROKE, master ~ Smack Boys Home, Military Road, Royal Harbour {1903}

 76.  Southwark House, Boys Orphan Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 31 inmates in 1891
• superintendent not named ~ Boys Orphan Home, Southwark House, Hereson, St Lawrence {1890}
• George GREENWAY, superintendent ~ branch of the Southwark Boys Orphanage {1891-732/39}
• unoccupied ~ Southwark Orphanage, Hereson Road {1901-827/29}

 77.  Southwark Orphanage (Ramsgate)
• P DAVIDSON, superintendent ~ Southwark Orphanage (branch), St George’s, High Street {1903}

 78.  Spurgeons Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 35 inmates in 1901
• Louisa SPARK, matron convalescent home ~ Spurgeons Home, Northdown Road {1901-824/6}

 79.  St Barnabas Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 10 inmates in 1891
• Sister Maria ……, sister in charge ~ St Barnabas Convalescent Home, Cliff Street, West Cliff {1890}
• Mary A WEBB, temp head, living on own means ~ St Barnabas Conv. Home, Cliff Street {1891-730/147}

 80.  St Catherine’s Hospital (Ramsgate)
• Sister Mary Emmanuel, matron ~ St Catherine Hospital, 144&146 High Street {1903}

 81.  St David’s Convalescent Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for adults & children ~ 11 inmates in 1901
• Edith M TROUGHTON, matron ~ St Davids Convalescent Home {1901-828/124}

 82.  St Edmunds, Trained Nurses Institution (Broadstairs)
§ home for adults & children ~ 2 inmates in 1901
• Daisy BEDFORD, superintendent  ~ Nursing Home, St Edmunds {1901-828/95}
• D BEDFORD, Miss, superintendent ~ Trained Nurses Institution, St Edmunds, Pierremont Avenue {1903}

 83.  St Helen’s Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 6 boarders in 1901
• Sophia HALL, living on own means ~ 50 Bellevue Road {1901-827/70}
• Sophie HALL, Miss, proprietor ~ St Helen’s Convalescent Home, 50 Bellevue Road {1903}

(… late Cotton’s Convalescent Cottage Home for Women)
 84.  St John’s House of Rest (Broadstairs)

• … HUNT, Miss, matron ~ St John Baptists House of Rest, Stone Road {1890}
 85.  St John’s House of Rest (Broadstairs)

• Katherine WADE… [?], sister of mercy ~ St John’s Hou se of Rest {1901-828/128}
• Sister Eleanor …, in charge ~ St John the Baptist Home/House of Rest, Eastern Esplanade {1903}

 86.  St Luke’s Home for the Insane (Ramsgate)
§ home for adults ~ 8 inmates in 1901
• Clara HICKS, matron ~ St Lukes Home for the Insane, Nethercourt {1901-828/47}
• … HICKS, Miss, matron ~ Convalescent Home (private) for Ladies, Nethercourt, St Lawrence {1903}

 87.  St Margaret’s Home for Children (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 4 inmates in 1901
• Sister Frances BEADON, sister in charge ~ St Margarets, Approach Road {1901-823/114}
• Sister Frances …, in charge ~ St Margaret’s Home for Children, 1 Upper Approach Road {1903}

 88.  St Martin’s Hospital (Ramsgate)
§ hospital for adults & children ~ 10 patients in 1901
• Jessie E BEBB, sister in charge ~ 9 Albion Place {1901-825/110}
• Sisters of Bethany in charge ~ St Martin’s Hospital, 9 Albion Place {1903}

 89.  St Mary’s Convalescent Home (Birchington)
§ home for adults ~ 6 inmates in 1891; 10 inmates in 1901
• Sister Mary …, matron ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home, The Beach Avenue {1890}
• Francis M POPPLETON, matron in charge of home ~ Convalescent Home, Beach Avenue {1891-725/98}
• Margaret ROBARTS, lady superintendent ~ Convalescent Home, 3 Beach Avenue {1901-819/109}
• … ROBARTS aka ROBERTS, Mrs, matron ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home, The Beach Avenue {1903}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 8 of 11

 90.  St Mary’s Convalescent Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 233 inmates in 1891; none in 1901
§ opened in 1887
• … STRANGE, Miss, sister in charge ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home, Stone Road {1890}
• Julia S STRANGE, sister in charge ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home {1891-733/87}
• unoccupied ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home {1901-828/124}
• … PAGET, Miss, sister in charge ~ St Mary’s Convalescent Home, Stone Road {1903}

 91.  St Michael’s Home (Westgate)
§ home for adults ~ 6 inmates in 1881; 9 inmates in 1891; 4 inmates in 1901
§ branch of the London Diocesan Deaconess Institution
• Eliza CASSIM, Deaconess ~ St Michael’s Home, 6 Westbury Road {1881-984/52}
• Lavinia A HARDY, sister in charge ~ St Michaels Home, 4,5&6 Westbury Road {1890}
• Lavinia A HARDY, sister of mercy ~ convalescent home, 4,5&6 Westbury Road {1891-726/44}
• Kate E GEORGE, in charge of home ~ St Michael’s Convalescent Home {1901-820/63}
• K GEORGE, Mrs & M PEMBERTON, Miss, sisters in charge ~ St Michael’s Home, Domneva Road {1903}

 92.  St Mildred’s Home (Margate)
§ home for adults ~ 14 inmates in 1891; 14 inmates in 1901
§ branch house of the Kent Penitentiary
• A GINDER, Miss, superintendent ~ St Mildreds Home, 8 Upper Grove {1890}
• Annie GINDER, lady in charge of St Mildreds ~ St Midreds Home, Upper Grove {1891-728/15}
• Clara N [?] COBB, head ~ St Mildreds Home, Upper Grove {1901-822/60}
• … COBB, superintendent ~ St Mildred’s Home, 8 Upper Grove {1903}

 93.  St Peter’s Orphanage (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 77 inmates in 1881; 78 inmates in 1891; 76 inmates in 1901
§ founded in 1869
• Maria A W WILDE, superintendent ~ St Peters Orphanage {1881-991/81}
• A GOULD, Miss, superintendent ~ St Peters Orphanage & Sanatorium, Stone, St Peter {1890}
• Anna GOULD, voluntary unpaid superintendent ~ St Peters Orphan & Conv Home {1891-733/137}
• Helen S WADDINGTON, lady superintendent ~ St Peters Orphanage {1901-828/172}
• … WADDINGTON, Miss, lady superintendent ~ St Peters Orphanage etc, Lanthorne House Road {1903}

(St Peters Orphanage & Adult Convalescent Home aka St Peters Orphan & Convalescent Homes)
 94.  St Theresa’s Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)

• Alice SARGANT, Miss, matron ~ St Theresa’s Convalescent Home, 13 Albion Place {1890}
• unoccupied ~ 13 Albion Place {1891-730/96}

 95.  Stockwell Orphanage Seaside Home  (Margate)
• principal not named ~ Stockwell Orphanage Seaside Home, 79&81 Northdown Road {1903}

 96.  Surnden College Sanatorium (Broadstairs)
• Mary STAINES, caretaker [no other occupants] ~ Surnden College Sanatorium {1901-828/156}

 97.  Surgical Home (Margate)
• J H MCNAUGHT, Mrs ~ Surgical Home, 39 Edgar Road {1903}

 98.  Surgical Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 5 inmates in 1901
• Ida H MURRAY, matron ~ Nursing Home, 39 Harold Road {1901-824/14}
• Ida MURRAY, Mrs ~ Surgical Home, 43&45 Harold Road {1903}

 99.  Thanet Nursing Institute (Ramsgate)
• Harriet DEVENPORT, Miss ~ Thanet Nursing Institute, 41&45 Grange Road {1903}

 100.  Thanet Isolation Hospital (Ramsgate)
§ hospital for adults & children  ~ 10 patients in 1881; 8 patients in 1891; 28 patients in 1901
• Eliza LAURENS, matron ~ Thanet Sanatorium {1881-990/65}
• Martha ROBINSON, Mrs, matron ~ Northwood Hospital for Infectious Fever, St Lawrence {1890}
• Martha ROBINSON, hospital superintendent ~ Thanet Sanatorium, Northwood {1891-732/134}
• Martha ROBINSON, hospital matron ~ Northwood Hospial {1901-827/172}
• Martha ROBINSON, Mrs, matron ~ Thanet Joint Hospital Board etc, Haine Road, Haine {1903}

(Thanet Joint Hospital Board Isolation Hospital for Infectious Diseases)
 101.  Thanet Union Workhouse (Minster)

§ workhouse for adults & children ~ 448 inmates in 1881; 566 inmates in 1891; 530 inmates in 1901
§ built in 1835
• Edward WOOTTON, governor ~ Isle of Thanet Union {1847}
• Edward WOOTTON, master ~ Thanet Union {1851}
• Henry George HOLLOWAY, master ~ Thanet Union House {1867}
• Samuel GERRARD, master of workhouse ~ Isle of Thanet Union Workhouse {1881-983/124}
• Samuel GERRARD, master of workhouse ~ Isle of Thanet Union Workhouse {1891-725/117}
• Samuel GERRARD, master of workhouse ~ Isle of Thanet Union Workhouse {1901-819/125}

 102.  Thanet Union Cottage Homes (Ramsgate)
§ home for children ~ 46 inmates in 1901
• Edmund L MARTINS, superintendent ~ Isle of Thanet Union Cottage Homes, Manston {1901-829/10}

 103.  Thicket Convalescent Home (Birchington)
• uninhabited : in construction ~ The Thicket Convalescent Home {1901-819/111}



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 9 of 11

 104.  Tower House Retreat (Westgate)
§ home for adults ~ 15 inmates in 1891; 15 inmates in 1901
• John Henry BROWN ~ Licensed Retreat for Inebriates, Tower House, Canterbury Road {1890}
• John H BROWN, manager of Retreat for Inebriates ~ Tower House {1891-725/116}
• James CHEESE, principal, physician & surgeon ~ Tower House Retreat {1901-820/62}
• James CHEESE, MRCS Eng, LRCP Lond, principal ~ Tower House Retreat & Sanatorium Ltd {1903}

 105.  Valdora, Convalescent Home (Broadstairs)
• … WYLIE & SQUIRE, proprietors ~ Convalescent Home, Valdora, St Peters Road {1903}

 106.  Victoria Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 38 in 1901
• Harriett A DAY, matron ~ Victoria Home, Stone Road {1901-828/127}
• … DAY, Mrs, matron ~ Convalescent Home for Poor Children, Stone Road {1903}

 107.  Victoria Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 37 inmates in 1901
• Frances COURT, lady superintendent ~ Victoria Home, 4&5 Sea View Terrace {1901-821/161}
• … COURT, Miss, sister in charge ~ Victoria Home for Invalid Children, 4&5 Sea View Terrace {1903}

 108.  Victoria Home (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 17 inmates in 1881; 15 inmates in 1891
• Amelia BURNETT, superintendent ~ Convalescent Home, 2 Churchfields Place {1881-985/34}
• Harriet DAY, matron ~ Conv. Home of Victoria Hospital for Children, Chelsea, 2 Churchfield Place {1890}
• Harriett A DAY, matron in charge ~ Convalescent Home, Victoria Hospital, 2 Churchfields {1891-727/76}
• see Victoria Home, Broadstairs

 109.  Wainwright Home for Children (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 30 inmates in 1901
• Annie TONKINS, matron ~ Wainwright Home {1901-828/126}
• Annie TONKIN, Mrs, matron ~ Wainwright Home for Children, Eastern Esplanade {1903}

 110.  West Ham Union Convalescent Home (Margate)
§ home for adults & children ~ 146 inmates in 1901
• Albert John LLOYD, head officer ~ West Ham Union Conv Home, Northumberland Road {1901-824/57}
• Albert John LLOYD, superintendent ~ West Ham Convalescent Home, Northu mberland Road {1903}

 111.  Whittuck Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 10 inmates in 1901
• Hanett GRAY, matron ~ Whittuck Home, Western Esplanade {1901-828/151}
• B ACTON, Miss, matron ~ Whittuck Home (The), Western Esplanade {1903}

 112.  Wanstead House, Convalescent Home of the Infant Orphan Asylum (Margate)
§ home for children ~ 12 inmates in 1881; 8 inmates in 1891; 12 inmates in 1901
• Elizabeth Ellen LUCK, matron ~ branch of Wanstead Infant ……, Eastern Esplanade {1881-986/113}
• E LUCK, Mrs, matron ~ Convalescent Home etc, Wanstead House, Eastern Esplanade {1890}
• Jean Gow NERIEN or NEVEN, matron orphan home ~ Conv. Home, 1 Eastern Esplanade {1891-729/76}
• Maria SMART, matron ~ Wanstead House, Eastern Esplanade {1901-823/89}
• Maria SMART, Miss, matron ~ Convalescent Home etc, Wanstead House, 1 Eastern Esplanade {1903}

(Convalescent Home of the Infant Orphan Asylum)
 113.  Working Men’s Club Union Convalescent Home (Ramsgate)

§ home for adults ~ 23 inmates in 1901
• Herbert S BOYLAND, superintendent ~ Convalescent Home, Pegwell {1901-828/52}
• H S BOYLAND, superintendent ~ Working Mens Club Union Convalescent Home, Pegwell Bay {1903}

 114.  Yarrow Home (Broadstairs)
§ home for children ~ 74 inmates in 1901
• Blanche POWER, matron ~ Yarrow Home {1901-828/95}
• … POWER, Miss, matron ~ Yarrow Home for Convalescent Children etc, Ramsgate Road {1903}

(Yarrow Home for Convalescent Children of the Better Classes)

Occupants Index
ABBOTT Marian 51
ABBOTT Marion 51
ACTON B 111
ALLEN 54
ALLEN Florence A 54
ALMOND Ann 69
ANSELL F W 1
BALL Catherine 72
BARKER 18
BEADON Frances 87
BEBB Jessie E 88
BEDFORD D 82
BEDFORD Daisy 82
BERRIDGE 32
BERRIDGE Fanny 32
BING Caroline 19

BING Henry 19
BISHOP Henry John 73
BOLINGBROKE Thomas 75
BOURON Emma 37
BOWRON Emma 37
BOYLAND H S 113
BOYLAND Herbert S 113
BRITTAIN Richard H 60
BROOKS Georgina 1
BROWN Alexander 53
BROWN Jane M 10
BROWN John H 48, 104
BROWN John Henry 104
BURNETT Amelia 108
BUXTON Mary 26
BYNG 19
CANNON 16



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 10 of 11

CANNON Ellen 16
CARRIER 28
CARTER Mary 72
CARVICK 49
CARVICK May F 49
CASSIM Eliza 91
CHEESE James 104
CHEXFIELD George 69
CHEXFIELD George H 69
CLARK M 13
CLARKE Mariame 13
COBB 92
COBB Clara N 92
COLLETT Augusta Annie 34
COOK Sophia 21
COURT 107
COURT Frances 107
COX Elizabeth 31
DAVIDSON P 77
DAY 106
DAY Harriet 108
DAY Harriett A 106, 108
DEVENPORT Harriet 99
DOCKER 72
EASTY Mary 47
EASTY Mary L 47
EDWARDS Mary A 45
FENNELL William 70
FENNELL William N 70
FINCH Jonadab 20
GASCOYNE Annie 22
GEORGE K 91
GEORGE Kate E 91
GERRARD Samuel 101
GINDER A 92
GINDER Annie 92
GINEVER 33
GLENNIE Isabella 44
GODERICH Elizabeth 42
GOULD A 93
GOULD Anna 93
GRAY 69
GRAY George Pigott Corruthers 69
GRAY Hanett 111
GREENWAY George 76
HALL Sophia 83
HALL Sophie 83
HARDING Eugenie 52
HARDY Lavinia A 91
HARTY Martha S 53
HATHAWAY W F 40
HATHAWAY William Frederick 40
HAY Caroline 65
HICKS 86
HICKS Clara 86
HOLLAND Henry George 25
HOLLOWAY Henry George 101
HOMER Sarah 72
HORNER Sarah A 72
HORTON Josephine 6
HOW Mary J 68
HOWARD Harriett Hannah 34
HOY Mary Ann 70
HULL John William 75
HUNT 84
JACOB E K 38
JACOB Emily K 38
JAGGARS 61
JAGGARS Alice 61
JONES Frances S 37
KENT 41
KENT Frances M 41
KERSTEN M Honnine 52

KERSTEN Marie 52
LAURENS Eliza 100
LEVETT Edwin 56
LLOYD Albert John 110
LLOYD Kathleen A 59
LUCK E 112
LUCK Elizabeth Ellen 112
MACKENZIE Margaret 54
MANSFIELD M 29
MARTINS Edmund L 102
MASON Margaret 26
MASON Margaret E 26
MAYES 23
MAYES Eliza 23
MAYNE Eliza 23
MCMULLIN E 8
MCNAUGHT J H 97
MELL W Owens 73
MELL William Owens 73
MILLER Ann 35
MILLGATE Elizabeth 72
MORTON Rachael B 9
MORTON Rachel 26
MURRAY Ida 98
MURRAY Ida H 98
NELTHORPE Laura 46
NERIEN Jean Gow 112
NEVEN Jean Gow 112
NORTON Florence 66
PAGET 90
PARDOE Juliana E 17
PARDOE Julianna 17
PARKER Marie 6
PEMBERTON M 91
PENNY Charlotte 20
PEPPER Blanch 55
PEPPER L Blanche 55
PERCHES 2
PERRY Francis 12
PERRY Frank 12
PERRY Frank J 12
PERRY Mary Louise 12
PERRY R E 15
PERRY Robert 12
POPPLETON Francis M 89
POWER 114
POWER Blanche 114
RAYMOND Jane 34
ROBARTS 89
ROBARTS Margaret 89
ROBERTS 89
ROBINSON Martha 100
SADGROVE Laura 64
SADGROVE Laura A 43, 64
SARGANT Alice 94
SARTAIN Jemima Elizabeth E E 35
SIEGEL Elizabeth 24
SISSONS Mary 67
SMART Maria 112
SMITH Charlotte 68
SMITH Edward R 39
SPARK Louisa 78
SPILLET M A 50
SPILLETT Mary A 33
SPILLETT Mary Ann 50
SQUIRE 105
STAINES Mary 96
STANLEY Mary C 16
STRANGE 90
STRANGE Julia S 90
SUTHERLAND 30
TAYLOR Nathaniel 75
TIMMS 62



Thanet’s Homes and Hospitals
© B J White, June 2004 19th and early 20th Century page 11 of 11

TIMMS Helen 62
TONKIN Annie 109
TONKINS Annie 109
TREVES William Knight 26
TROUGHTON Edith M 81
WADDINGTON 93
WADDINGTON Helen S 93
WADE Katherine 85
WARMAN S G 68
WEBB Mary A 79
WEEKLEY John 56
WHITEHEAD Edward S 74
WHITMORE William 71
WILDE Maria A W 93
WILSON Annie 34
WOOD Hannah 11
WOOD Mary 14
WOOD Sarah 63
WOOD Sarah A 63
WOOTTON Edward 101
WRIGHTSON Mary A 35
WRIGHTSON Mary Ann 36
WYLIE 105
YOAKLEY Michael 37

Locations Index
Acol Road, Birchington 3
Adrian Square, Westgate 13, 48
Albion Place, Ramsgate 88, 94
Albion Terrace, Ramsgate 14
Alexandra Road, Margate 38
Approach Road, Margate 87
Arklow Terrace, Ramsgate 17
Beach Avenue, Birchington 89
Bellevue Place, Ramsgate 22
Bellevue Road, Ramsgate 23, 83
Broad Street, Ramsgate 68
Brunswick Place, Margate 56
Canterbury Parade, Westgate 25
Canterbury Road, Margate 69
Canterbury Road, Westgate 25, 104
Churchfield Place, Margate 30
Churchfields Place, Margate 108
Clarendon Road, Margate 66
Clarendon Villas, Margate 66
Cliff Street, Ramsgate 79
Clifton Terrace, Margate 38
Cliftonville Avenue, Margate 61
Cranbourne Place, Margate 15
Crescent Road, Ramsgate 6
Dalby Square, Margate 46
Dane, Margate 12
Dane Hill, Margate 56
Domneva Road, Westgate 91
Eastern Esplanade, Broadstairs 85, 109
Eastern Esplanade, Margate 41, 112
Eaton Terrace, Margate 31
Edgar Road, Margate 9, 97
Elms (The), Ramsgate 7, 67
Elms Park Villas, The Elms, Ramsgate 67
Endcliffe Gardens, First Avenue, Margate 47
Finsbury Road, Ramsgate 40
First Avenue, Margate 47
Fort Crescent, Margate 74
Gordon Road, Margate 21, 45
Gordon Square, Birchington 2, 42
Grange Road, Ramsgate 8, 35, 99
Granville Road, Broadstairs 33, 50, 54
Grosvenor Place, Margate 52
Grosvenor Terrace, Margate 52
Grotto Cottages, Margate 12
Haine Road, Ramsgate 100
Harbour (The), Ramsgate 70, 75

Harold Road, Margate 20, 43, 49, 64, 98
Hawley Square, Margate 28, 44
Hereson, Ramsgate 76
Hereson Road, Ramsgate 76
High Street, St Peter, Broadstairs  58
High Street, Minster 4
High Street, St Lawrence, Ramsgate 5
High Street, Ramsgate 39, 77, 80
La Belle Alliance, Ramsgate 19, 24
Lanthorne House Road, Broadstairs 55
Lewis Avenue, Margate 59, 60
Liverpool Place, Ramsgate 71
Long Mill Lane, Margate 34
Manston, Ramsgate 102
Margate Road, Ramsgate 51
Marine Terrace, Margate 73
Military Road, Ramsgate 70, 75
Nethercourt, Ramsgate 86
Northdown Road, Margate 78, 95
Northumberland Road, Margate 56, 110
Northwood, Ramsgate 10, 100
Pegwell Bay, Ramsgate 113
Pierremont Avenue, Broadstairs 82
Ramsgate Road, Broadstairs 114
Royal Crescent, Margate 18
Royal Harbour, Ramsgate 70, 75
Sea View Terrace, Margate 32, 62, 107
Southwood Road, Ramsgate 36
St Peters Road, Broadstairs 105
Stone, Broadstairs 93
Stone Road, Broadstairs 84, 90, 106
Tivoli Road, Margate 1
Union Crescent, Margate 16, 53
Upper Approach Road, Margate 87
Upper Grove, Margate 92
Vale Square, Ramsgate 67
Victoria Parade, Ramsgate 63
Victoria Road, Margate 26, 29, 34
West Cliff, Ramsgate 79
West Cliff Road, Ramsgate 72
Westbrook, Margate 69
Westbury Road, Westgate 91
Western Esplanade, Broadstairs 11, 111
Wilderness Hill, Margate 12
Wrotham Court, Broadstairs 65


